B FirstFinancial

CREDIT UNION
TRUTH-IN-SAVINGS DISCLOSURE Etfecive Date: July 21, 2023
The rates, fees and terms applicable to your account at the Credit Union are provided in this Truth-in-Savings Disclosure.
The Credit Union may offer other rates for these accounts from time to time. Maturity Date:  N/A
RATE SCHEDULE — TERM SHARE CERTIFICATE ACCOUNTS
Dividend Annual Minimum L . L i
Account Type I‘\E(%)e Yre?(rjcallg%%%/o Rate Type OD%%rcl)iSnigt; C(I)Drlr:/é%imejsed Dé‘;é%?tl%s Dlg‘gﬂggd Agedsggirtlgl Withdrawals Renewable
[J Term Share Certificate
[1 3 Month 1.75% 1.76%
[1 6 Month 4.00% 4.07%
[1 12 Month 4.40% 4.49%
] 18 Month 4.00% 4.07% . Account's Seeﬂ?gggc_tion )
] 24 Month 3.50% 356% Fixed $1,000.00 Monthly* Monthly Term Not Allowed Limitations Automatic
] 30 Month 3.40% 3.45% Section
[1 36 Month 3.30% 3.35%
[1 48 Month 3.00% 3.04%
[1 60 Month 3.00% 3.04%
[J Jumbo Term Share Certificate
[1 3 Month 1.85% 1.87%
[1 6 Month 4.10% 4.18%
[1 12 Month 4.50% 4.59%
[ 18 Month 4.10% 4.18% . Account's Seeﬂ?ﬁiﬂétion .
] 24 Month 3.60% 3.66% Fixed $25,000.00 Monthly* Monthly Term Not Allowed Limitations Automatic
] 30 Month 3.50% 3.56% Section
[1 36 Month 3.40% 3.45%
[1 48 Month 3.10% 3.14%
[ 60 Month 3.10% 3.14%
[ IRA Term Share Certificate Automatic
[ Traditional
[J Roth
O 3 Month 1.75% 1.76%
LJ 6 Month 4.00% 4.07% . Account’s SeeA':'ISe\lArllzic;tion
] 12 Month 4.40% 4.49% Fixed $500.00 Monthly* Monthly Term Not Allowed Limitations
] 18 Month 4.00% 4.07% Section
[1 24 Month 3.50% 3.56%
O 30 Month 3.40% 3.45%
[1 36 Month 3.30% 3.35%
[1 48 Month 3.00% 3.04%
[1 60 Month 3.00% 3.04%
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RATE SCHEDULE — TERM SHARE CERTIFICATE ACCOUNTS (continued)

Dividend Annual Minimum fuF . L "
: Dividends Dividends Dividend Additional :
Account Type I'\E(%)e Y?e?&c(e:éé\l(%%m Rate Type %pe([e)rglgi? Compounded Credited Period Deposits Withdrawals Renewable
[J Jumbo IRA Term Share Certificate
[ Traditional
[ Roth
[J 3 Month 1.85% 1.87%
L] 6 Month 4.10% 4.18% Account’s SeeA¥?¥Ziétion
1 12 Month 4.50% 4.59% Fixed $25,000.00 Monthly* Monthly Term Not Allowed Limitations Automatic
] 18 Month 4.10% 4.18% Section
[ 24 Month 3.60% 3.66%
[0 30 Month 3.50% 3.56%
[0 36 Month 3.40% 3.45%
[0 48 Month 3.10% 3.14%
[1 60 Month 3.10% 3.14%
[ 1st Certificate
[J 3 Month 1.75% 1.76%
[0 6 Month 4.00% 4.07%
[J 12 Month 4.40% 4.49% Al d
L1 18 Month 4.00% 4.07% Account’s Allowed - Limit to See T(r):;esa;tion
. . Fixed $250.00 Monthly* Monthly Term $100.00 minimum Limitations Automatic
O 24 Month 3.50% 3.56% per deposit mitatior
[0 30 Month 3.40% 3.45%
[0 36 Month 3.30% 3.35%
[0 48 Month 3.00% 3.04%
[0 60 Month 3.00% 3.04%
[J Jumbo 1st Certificate
O 3 Month 1.85% 1.87%
O 6 Month 4.10% 4.18%
[J 12 Month 4.50% 4.59% Al d
[] 18 Month 4.10% 4.18% . Account’s Allowed - Limit to See T?;¥1esagtion .
O h S 5 Fixed $25,000.00 Monthly* Monthly Term $100.00 minimum Limitations Automatic
24 Mont 3.60% 3.66% per deposit miat
O 30 Month 3.50% 3.56% ection
[0 36 Month 3.40% 3.45%
[0 48 Month 3.10% 3.14%
[0 60 Month 3.10% 3.14%
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RATE SCHEDULE — TERM SHARE CERTIFICATE ACCOUNTS (continued)

Dividend Annual Minimum o ‘o - e
Account Type e B | REeTe %pe%réisni? C(',Dr',}’;,%i?ffjid Dividends | Dividend Agedr;gg{t‘g' Withdrawals | Renewable
[ Kirby Kids Term Share Certificate
[ 3 Month 1.75% 1.76%
[1 6 Month 4.00% 4.07%
[1 12 Month 4.40% 4.49%
] 18 Month 4.00% 4.07% Account’s Se:%[?;iiaion
O] 24 Month 3.50% 3.56% Fixed $500.00 Monthly* Monthly Term Not Allowed Limitations Automatic
] 30 Month 3.40% 3.45% Section
[1 36 Month 3.30% 3.35%
O 48 Month 3.00% 3.04%
[1 60 Month 3.00% 3.04%
[J Jumbo Kirby Kids Term Share Certificate
O 3 Month 1.85% 1.87%
[1 6 Month 4.10% 4.18%
[1 12 Month 4.50% 4.59%
] 18 Month 4.10% 4.18% : Account’s Se:'lll'?e\{\;lesda;tion .
] 24 Month 3.60% 3.66% Fixed $25,000.00 Monthly* Monthly Term Not Allowed Limitations Automatic
O 30 Month 3.50% 3.56% Section
[1 36 Month 3.40% 3.45%
[ 48 Month 3.10% 3.14%
[1 60 Month 3.10% 3.14%
ACCOUNT DISCLOSURES
Except as specifically described, the following 2. DIVIDEND PERIOD — For each account, the calculated by the daily balance method, which applies a

disclosures apply to all of the accounts. All accounts
described in this Truth-in-Savings Disclosure are
share accounts.

1. RATE INFORMATION — The annual percentage
yield is a percentage rate that reflects the total amount of
dividends to be paid on an account based on the dividend
rate and frequency of compounding for an annual period.
For Term Share Certificate, Jumbo Term Share
Certificate, IRA Term Share Certificate, 1st Certificate,
Jumbo 1st Certificate, Kirby Kids Term Share Certificate,
Jumbo IRA Term Share Certificate and Jumbo Kirby Kids
Term Share Certificate accounts, the dividend rate and
annual percentage yield are fixed and will be in effect for
the initial term of the account. For accounts subject to
dividend compounding, the annual percentage yield is
based on an assumption that dividends will remain on
deposit until maturity. A withdrawal of dividends will
reduce earnings.

dividend period is the account’s term. The dividend period
begins on the first day of the term and ends on the
maturity date.

3. DIVIDEND COMPOUNDING AND CREDITING —
The compounding and crediting frequency of dividends
are stated in the Rate Schedule. *For all accounts, at
your option you may choose to have dividends credited to
your certificate account or transferred to another account
of yours. If you elect to have dividends transferred to
another account, compounding will not apply.

4. BALANCE INFORMATION — To open any account,
you must deposit or already have on deposit the
minimum required share(s) in a Primary Savings account.
Some accounts may have additional minimum opening
deposit  requirements. The  minimum  balance
requirements applicable to each account are set forth in
the Rate Schedule. For all accounts, dividends are

December 01, 2023

periodic rate to the balance in the account each day.

5. ACCRUAL OF DIVIDENDS — For all accounts,
dividends will begin to accrue on noncash deposits (e.g.
checks) on the business day you make the deposit to
your account.

6. TRANSACTION LIMITATIONS — For all accounts,
your ability to make deposits to your account and any
limitations on such transactions are stated in the Rate
Schedule. For all accounts, after your account is opened
you may make withdrawals subject to the early
withdrawal penalties stated below. Minimum withdrawal
amounts as stated in the Term Share Certificate Terms
and Conditions and Truth in Savings Disclosure.

7. MATURITY — Your account will mature as stated on
this Truth-in-Savings Disclosure or on your Account
Receipt or Renewal Notice.

13000084-D3800-P-1-090923 (D38003)-e




8. EARLY WITHDRAWAL PENALTY — We may
impose a penalty if you withdraw from your account
before the maturity date.

a. AMOUNT OF PENALTY — For all accounts, the
amount of the early withdrawal penalty is based on the
term of your account. The penalty schedule is as follows:

Terms of less than 12 months 30 days’ dividends

Terms of 12 months to less

than 24 months 90 days’ dividends

Terms of 24 months or longer 180 days’ dividends

b. HOW THE PENALTY WORKS — The penalty is
calculated as a forfeiture of part of the dividends that
have been or would be earned on the account. It applies
whether or not the dividends have been earned. In other
words, if the account has not yet earned enough
dividends or if the dividend has already been paid, the
penalty will be deducted from the principal.

c. EXCEPTIONS TO EARLY  WITHDRAWAL
PENALTIES — At our option, we may pay the account
before maturity without imposing an early withdrawal
penalty under the following circumstances:

(i) When an account owner dies or is determined legally
incompetent by a court or other body of competent
jurisdiction.

(i) Where the account is an Individual Retirement
Account (IRA) and any portion is paid within seven (7)
days after the establishment, provided that the
depositor forfeits an amount of at least equal to the
simple dividends earned in the amount withdrawn; or
where the account is an IRA and the owner attains
age 59 or becomes disabled.

9. RENEWAL POLICY — For all accounts, your
account will automatically renew for another term upon
maturity. You have a grace period of seven (7) calendar
days after maturity in which to withdraw funds in the
account without being charged an early withdrawal
penalty.

10. NONTRANSFERABLE/NONNEGOTIABLE — Your
account is nontransferable and nonnegotiable. The rates
and fees appearing with the Rate Schedule are accurate
as of the effective date indicated. If you have any
questions or require current rate and fee information on
your accounts, please call the Credit Union.

11. MEMBERSHIP — As a condition of membership,
you must purchase and maintain the minimum required
share(s).

Par Value of One Share $5.00
Number of Shares 1

Your savings federally insured to at least $250,000
and backed by the full faith and credit of the United States Government

NCUA

National Credit Union Administration, a U.5. Government Agency

December 01, 2023
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B FirstFinancial

TRUTH-IN-SAVINGS DISCLOSURE

CREDIT UNION Last Dividend Declaration Date:
December 01, 2023
The rates, fees and terms applicable to your account at the Credit Union are provided in this Truth-in-Savings Disclosure.
The Credit Union may offer other rates for these accounts from time to time.
RATE SCHEDULE — SAVINGS AND CHECKING ACCOUNTS
ACCOUNT TYPE DIVIDENDS BALANCE REQUIREMENTS ACCOUNT
- . Minimum Minimum
Dl [l . Dividends Dividends | Dividend Mmlm_um Balance to Balance to ElEIED LG
Annual Percentage Yield c ded Credited Period Opening Avoid E h to Calculate See Paragraph 7
(APY) ompounde: redite erio Deposit void a arn the Dividends
Service Fee | Stated APY
[ Primary Savings Monthly .
) i i 0.35% / 0.35% Monthly Monthly $5.00 $5.00 $5.00 Daily Balance —
O Kirby Kids Savings (Calendar)
. . Monthly .
.159 0.15% — — — —
[J Special Savings 0.15% / ( Monthly Monthly (Calendar) Daily Balance
. Monthly .
0, 0, N J— —_
[ IDA Savings 0.70% / 0.70% Monthly Monthly (Calendar) $0.01 Daily Balance
. Monthly .
0, 0, — —_— J— J—
[ Christmas Club 0.35% / 0.35% Monthly Monthly (Calendar) Daily Balance
. Monthly .
0, 0, J— J— J— —_
[J Vacation Club 0.45% / 0.45% Monthly Monthly (Calendar) Daily Balance
[0 Money Market
[ $0.00 - $24.99 0.30% ; 0.30%
[ $25.00 - $2,499.99 1.50% ; 1.51%
2,500.00 -$9,999.99 1.75% | 1.76% )
Ls $ o/ ° Monthly Monthly | Monthly 1 g500 00 — Daily Balance _ Account transfer and
] $10,000.00 - $24,999.99 1.75% | 1.76% (Calendar) withdrawal limitations apply.
[ $25,000.00 - $49,999.99 1.75% ; 1.76%
[J $50,000.00 - $99,999.99 2.00% / 2.02%
[ $100,000.00 and greater 2.00% / 2.02%
[0 IRA Savings
O Traditional 0.45% / 0.45% Monthly Monthly CM(I)ntZIy _ _ . Daily Balance _thgccouTtl_trgtn?_fer and |
O Roth 0.45% / 0.45% (Calendar) withdrawal limitations apply.
O g;’ci%‘s"de”d Earning 0.00% / 0.00% — — — — — — — —
[0 Standard Checking 0.00% / 0.00% — — — — — — — —
$5,000.00 in
[J Premier Checking Monthly combined .
(existing accounts only) 0.30% / 0.30% Monthly Monthly (Calendar) — accounts (See — Daily Balance —
Section 6*)
O Value Checking 0 0 Monthly ; _
(existing accounts only) 0.30% / 0.30% Monthly Monthly (Calendar) - - o Daily Balance
December 01, 2023
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Kasasa Cash®, Kasasa Cash Back®, and Kasasa Tunes® are trademarks of BancVue, Ltd., registered in the U.S.A.
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. . - Minimum Minimum
R . Dividends Dividends Dividend Mmlm_um Balance to Balance to =l LT
Annual Percentage Yield c ded Credited Period Opening Avoid E h to Calculate See Paragraph 7
(APY) ompounde redite erio Deposit void a arn the Dividends
Service Fee | Stated APY
[ Kasasa Cash®
Qualifications Met
$15,000.00 or below 4.94% /| 5.05%
Over $15,000.00 0.30% / 0.30% to 0.92% Monthly .
(See Section 2) Monthly Monthly (Calendar) — — — Daily Balance —

Qualifications Not Met

(See Section 2) 0.05% / 0.05%

[0 Kasasa Cash Back® —

[0 Kasasa Tunes® —

[0 Opportunity Checking

ACCOUNT DISCLOSURES

Except as specifically described, the following
disclosures apply to all of the accounts. All accounts
described in this Truth-in-Savings Disclosure are share
accounts.

1. RATE INFORMATION — The annual percentage yield
is a percentage rate that reflects the total amount of
dividends to be paid on an account based on the dividend
rate and frequency of compounding for an annual period.
For Primary Savings, Kirby Kids Savings, Special Savings,
IDA Savings, Christmas Club, Vacation Club, Money
Market, IRA Savings, Premier Checking, and Value
Checking accounts, the dividend rate and annual
percentage yield may change at any time as determined by
the Credit Union’s Board of Directors. The dividend rates
and annual percentage yields are the rates and yield as of
the last dividend declaration date, which is set forth in the
Rate Schedule. The Money Market account is a tiered rate
account. The balance ranges and corresponding Dividend
Rates and Annual Percentage Yields applicable to each tier
are disclosed in the Rate Schedule. Once a particular range
is met, the Dividend Rate and Annual Percentage Yield for
that balance range will apply to the full balance of your
account.

2. KASASA ACCOUNTS — For all Kasasa accounts,
you may qualify for monthly rewards if you meet the
applicable minimum qualification requirements for each
monthly qualification cycle. The monthly qualification cycle
is defined as a period beginning one day prior to the first
banking day of the current statement cycle through one day
prior to the last banking day of the current statement cycle.
See our website or contact one of our branch service
representatives for specific Monthly Qualification Cycle
dates. "Banking Day" means any day on which an office of
the credit union is open to the public for the purpose of

December 01, 2023

carrying out substantially all of its banking functions or for
processing To meet the minimum qualification
requirements, you must: 1) have at least 12 debit card
purchases that post and settle to your account and are
greater than $5.00; 2) access Online Banking at least one
time per month; 3) be enrolled in and receive eStatements.
For Kasasa Cash, Kasasa Cash Back, and Kasasa Tunes
accounts, if you have met your qualifications for the
specified qualification period, we will reimburse you for ATM
fees up to $25.00 per calendar month, with a limit of $4.99
per single transaction. ATM-processed transactions do not
qualify as debit card transactions.

Kasasa Cash. The Kasasa Cash account is a tiered rate
account. If you meet the minimum qualification
requirements during the monthly qualification cycle, you

will earn the first dividend rate and annual percentage yield
listed in the Rate Schedule for this account on balances of
$15,000.00 or less and will earn the second dividend rate
and range of annual percentage yields on balances over
$15,000.00. In addition, we will reimburse internal ATM
surcharges and will refund ATM fees assessed at domestic
ATMs we do not own or operate. If you do not meet all of
the minimum qualification requirements during the monthly
qualification cycle, the third dividend rate and annual
percentage yield as listed in the Rate Schedule will apply to
the entire balance in your Kasasa Cash account and ATM
fees will not be refunded to you. If Kasasa Cash is selected,
no other Kasasa Checking allowed on the membership
Kasasa Cash Back. For Kasasa Cash Back accounts, if
you meet the minimum qualification requirements during the
monthly qualification cycle, you will receive 3.00% cash
back on up to $250.00 in debit card purchases that post
and settle to your account, for a maximum cash back of
$7.50 each month. In addition, we will reimburse internal

Kasasa Cash®, Kasasa Cash Back®, and Kasasa Tunes® are trademarks of BancVue, Ltd., registered in the U.S.A.

ATM surcharges and will refund ATM fees assessed at
domestic ATMs we do not own or operate. If you do not
meet all of the minimum qualification requirements during
the monthly qualification cycle, you will not earn a cash
back reward and ATM fees will not be refunded to you. If
Kasasa Cash Back is selected, no other Kasasa Checking
allowed on the membership

Kasasa Tunes. For Kasasa Tunes accounts, if you meet
the minimum qualification requirements during the monthly
qualification cycle, you will receive up to $8.00 in credit for
purchases you make with your Kasasa Tunes debit card at
iTunes®, Amazon.com®, or Google Play®. These credits
will be good for up to 30 days from the end of the
qualification period. If during the credit period you make
purchases with your Kasasa Tunes debit card at iTunes,
Google Play, or Amazon.com you may be eligible for
reimbursements up to $8.00. For the first 60 days from
your account opening, provided you meet the qualification
requirements, you may be reimbursed up to $15.00 for
purchases that are made from iTunes, Amazon.com, or
Google Play with your Kasasa Tunes debit card and that
post and settle to your account In addition, we will
reimburse internal ATM surcharges and will refund ATM
fees assessed at domestic ATMs we do not own or operate.
If you do not meet all of the minimum qualification
requirements during the monthly qualification cycle, you will
not earn a reimbursement reward and ATM fees will not be
refunded to you. If Kasasa Tunes is selected, no other
Kasasa checking allowed on the membership.

3. NATURE OF DIVIDENDS — Dividends are paid from
current income and available earnings after required
transfers to reserves at the end of the dividend period.

4. DIVIDEND COMPOUNDING AND CREDITING — The
compounding and crediting frequency of dividends and the

13000084-D3700-C-1-092923 (D37005)-e




dividend period applicable to each account are stated in the
Rate Schedule. The dividend period is the period of time at
the end of which an account earns dividend credit. The
dividend period begins on the first calendar day of the
period and ends on the last calendar day of the period.

5. ACCRUAL OF DIVIDENDS — For all earning
accounts, dividends will begin to accrue on noncash
deposits (e.g. checks) on the business day you make the
deposit to your account. If you close your account before
accrued dividends are credited, you will not receive the
accrued dividends. However, for Christmas Club and
Vacation Club accounts, any accrued dividends will be paid
if you close the account within seven (7) days of the date
you open it.

6. BALANCE INFORMATION — To open any account,
you must deposit or already have on deposit the minimum
required share(s) in a Primary Savings account. Some
accounts may have additional minimum opening deposit
requirements. The minimum balance requirements
applicable to each account are set forth in the Rate
Schedule. For Primary Savings, Kirby Kids Savings, and
Premier Checking accounts, there is a minimum daily
balance required to avoid a service fee for the dividend
period. If the minimum daily balance as disclosed in the
Rate Schedule is not met during each day of the dividend
period, there will be a service fee as stated in the Schedule
of Fees and Charges. *For Premier Checking accounts, you
must maintain a minimum daily balance of $5,000.00 in
combined share accounts under the same member number
for the dividend period. If the minimum daily balance
requirement is not met each day of the dividend period, you
will be charged a service fee as stated in the Schedule of
Fees and Charges. For Primary Savings and Kirby Kids
Savings accounts, there is a minimum daily balance
required to earn the annual percentage yield disclosed for
the dividend period. If the minimum daily balance is not met
each day of the dividend period, you will not earn the stated
annual percentage yield. For accounts using the daily
balance method as stated on the Rate Schedule, dividends
are calculated by applying a daily periodic rate to the
balance in the account each day.

7. ACCOUNT LIMITATIONS — For Money Market
accounts, you may make no more than six (6) transfers and
withdrawals from your account to another account of yours
or to a third party in any month by means of a
preauthorized, automatic or Internet transfer, by telephonic
order or instruction, or by check, draft, debit card or similar
order. If you exceed these limitations, your account may be
subject to a fee or be closed. For IRA Savings accounts,
you may not make any preauthorized, automatic or
telephone transfers at any time. For Christmas Club
accounts, the entire balance will be transferred to another
account of yours on or after the first business day of
November and the account will remain open. If you
withdraw from your Christmas Club account, you will be

December 01, 2023

charged a fee as disclosed in the Schedule of Fees and
Charges. However, no fee will be charged if the withdrawal
occurs within seven (7) days of the date the account is
opened. For Vacation Club accounts, the entire balance will
be transferred to another account of yours on or after first
business day of May and the account will remain open. If
you withdraw from your Vacation Club account, you will be
charged a fee as disclosed in the Schedule of Fees and
Charges. However, no fee will be charged if the withdrawal
occurs within seven (7) days of the date the account is
opened. For Primary Savings, Kirby Kids Savings, IDA
Savings, Special Savings, Christmas Club, Vacation Club,
Non Dividend Earning Savings, Standard Checking,
Premier Checking, Value Checking, Kasasa Cash, Kasasa
Cash Back, Kasasa Tunes, and Opportunity Checking
accounts, no account limitations apply.
8. FEES FOR OVERDRAWING ACCOUNTS — Fees for
overdrawing your account may be imposed on each check,
draft, item, ATM transaction and one-time debit card
transaction (if member has consented to overdraft services
for ATM and one-time debit card transactions),
preauthorized automatic debit, telephone initiated
withdrawal or any other electronic withdrawal or transfer
transaction that is drawn on an insufficient available
account balance. The entire balance in your account may
not be available for withdrawal, transfer or paying a check,
draft or item. You may consult the Membership and
Account Agreement and Funds Availability Policy
Disclosure for information regarding the availability of funds
in your account. Fees for overdrawing your account may be
imposed for each overdraft, regardless of whether we pay
or return the draft, item or transaction. If we have approved
overdraft services for your account, such fees may reduce
your approved limit. Please refer to the Schedule of Fees
and Charges for current fee information.
For ATM and one-time debit card transactions, you must
consent to the Credit Union’s overdraft services in order for
the transaction amount to be covered. Without your
consent, the Credit Union may not authorize and pay an
overdraft resulting from these types of transactions.
Services and fees for overdrafts are shown in the document
the Credit Union uses to capture the member's opt-in
choice for overdraft services and the Schedule of Fees and
Charges.
9. MEMBERSHIP — As a condition of membership, you
must purchase and maintain the minimum required share(s)
as set forth below.

Par Value of One Share $5.00

Number of Shares Required 1
10. RATES — The rates provided in or with the Rate
Schedule are accurate as of the last dividend declaration
date indicated on this Truth in Savings disclosure. If you
have any questions or require current rate and fee
information on your accounts, please call the Credit Union.

Kasasa Cash®, Kasasa Cash Back®, and Kasasa Tunes® are trademarks of BancVue, Ltd., registered in the U.S.A.

11. FEES — See separate Schedule of Fees and Charges
for a listing of fees and charges applicable to your
account(s).

Your savings federally insured to at least $250,000
and backed by the full faith and credit of the United States Government

NCUA

National Credit Union Administration, a U.S. Government Agency

13000084-D3700-C-1-092923 (D37005)-e




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /sRGB
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 150
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 150
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects true
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /SyntheticBoldness 1.000000
  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


	EFFECTIVE_DATE: July 21, 2023
	FOOTER_VARIABLE: December 01, 2023
	TIS_ACCT1_3MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT1_6MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT1_12MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT1_18MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT1_24MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT1_30MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT1_36MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT1_48MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT1_60MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT2_3MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT2_6MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT2_12MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT2_18MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT2_24MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT2_30MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT2_36MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT2_48MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT2_60MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT3_3MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT3_6MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT3_12MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT3_18MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT3_24MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT3_30MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT3_36MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT3_48MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT3_60MOS_X: 
	MATURITY_DATE: N/A
	TIS_ACCT8_3MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT8_6MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT8_12MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT8_18MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT8_24MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT8_30MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT8_36MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT8_48MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT8_60MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT13_3MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT13_6MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT13_12MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT13_18MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT13_24MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT13_30MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT13_36MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT13_48MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT13_60MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT14_3MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT14_6MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT14_12MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT14_18MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT14_24MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT14_30MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT14_36MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT14_48MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT14_60MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT15_3MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT15_6MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT15_12MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT15_18MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT15_24MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT15_30MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT15_36MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT15_48MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT15_60MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT16_3MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT16_6MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT16_12MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT16_18MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT16_24MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT16_30MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT16_36MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT16_48MOS_X: 
	TIS_ACCT16_60MOS_X: 
	RATE11: 1.85%
	APY11: 1.87%
	RATE12: 4.10%
	APY12: 4.18%
	RATE13: 4.50%
	APY13: 4.59%
	RATE1: 1.75%
	APY1: 1.76%
	RATE2: 4.00%
	APY2: 4.07%
	RATE3: 4.40%
	APY3: 4.49%
	RATE4: 4.00%
	APY4: 4.07%
	RATE5: 3.50%
	APY5: 3.56%
	RATE6: 3.40%
	APY6: 3.45%
	RATE7: 3.30%
	APY7: 3.35%
	RATE8: 3.00%
	APY8: 3.04%
	RATE9: 3.00%
	APY9: 3.04%
	RATE14: 4.10%
	APY14: 4.18%
	RATE15: 3.60%
	APY15: 3.66%
	RATE16: 3.50%
	APY16: 3.56%
	RATE17: 3.40%
	APY17: 3.45%
	RATE18: 3.10%
	APY18: 3.14%
	RATE19: 3.10%
	APY19: 3.14%
	TIS_ACCT4_X: 
	TIS_ACCT6_X: 
	TIS_ACCT14_X: 
	LAST_DIV_DEC_DT: December 01, 2023
	TIS_ACCT1_X: 
	RATE21: 0.35%
	APY21: 0.35%
	TIS_ACCT2_X: 
	RATE22: 0.15%
	APY22: 0.15%
	TIS_ACCT3_X: 
	RATE23: 0.70%
	APY23: 0.70%
	TIS_ACCT5_X: 
	RATE24: 0.35%
	APY24: 0.35%
	RATE25: 0.45%
	APY25: 0.45%
	TIS_ACCT7_X: 
	TIS_ACCT8_X: 
	RATE26: 0.30%
	APY26: 0.30%
	RATE27: 1.50%
	TIS_ACCT9_X: 
	APY27: 1.51%
	RATE28: 1.75%
	APY28: 1.76%
	TIS_ACCT10_X: 
	TIS_ACCT11_X: 
	RATE29: 1.75%
	APY29: 1.76%
	TIS_ACCT12_X: 
	RATE30: 1.75%
	APY31: 1.76%
	TIS_ACCT13_X: 
	RATE32: 2.00%
	APY32: 2.02%
	TIS_ACCT15_X: 
	RATE33: 2.00%
	APY33: 2.02%
	TIS_ACCT16_X: 
	RATE34: 0.45%
	APY34: 0.45%
	TIS_ACCT17_X: 
	RATE35: 0.45%
	APY35: 0.45%
	TIS_ACCT18_X: 
	RATE36: 0.00%
	APY36: 0.00%
	TIS_ACCT19_X: 
	RATE37: 0.00%
	APY37: 0.00%
	TIS_ACCT20_X: 
	APY38: 0.30%
	RATE38: 0.30%
	TIS_ACCT21_X: 
	RATE39: 0.30%
	APY39: 0.30%
	DocProperties: 
	CULogoButton: 
	TIS_ACCT22_X: 
	RATE40: 4.94%
	APY40: 5.05%
	RATE41: 0.30%
	APY41: 0.30%
	APY41a: 0.92%
	RATE42: 0.05%
	APY42: 0.05%
	TIS_ACCT23_X: 
	TIS_ACCT24_X: 
	TIS_ACCT25_X: 


